ACTUAL TO ELECTRIC SECTION

## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		E-1013
Orig. and Copy		RESOLUTION NO.
to Secretary	<u>RESOLU</u> TION	UTILITIES MARKON SECTION DE LA 1959
Director		DATE:
Numerical File		
Alphabetical FileAccounting File		n de la companya de La companya de la co
SUBJECT: Permission to	Deviate from Rule 54.9 of to Extended Back Configure	General Order No. 95.

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY has, by letter dated March 21, 1758, requested permission to deviate from certain provisions of General Order No. 95 in the use of an extended rack type of secondary construction, with bare 0-750 volt conductors in unusually long spans attached to supports in rack configuration which place the conductors out 15 inches from pole centerline, spaced 8 inches spart vertically, such separation being maintained in the spans by spreader brackets; and

WHEREAS: The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company, by letter dated January 26, 1959, states that the proposed modification of Rule 54.9 is satisfactory to that company as a joint pole user; and

WHEREAS: General Order No. 95 does not provide for such construction; and

WHEREAS: Following investigation of this matter it appears that safety to workmen and the public will not be lessened by the use of such extended rack construction, and that the requested permission should be granted, and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Pacific Gas and Electric Company be granted permission to deviate from the provisions of Rule 54.9 of General Order No. 95 to the extent set forth in the attached appendix, marked to show it is authorized under Resolution No. E-1013 of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California.

The secretary is directed to cause appropriate notice to be given Pacific Gas and Electric Company of the granting of this authorization.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular session of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the day of , 19, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

PETER E. MITCHELL

R
MATTIREW J. DOOLEY

Commissioners

Secretary